
57,950 sq ft, or 1.3 acres
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Summary of Comments on 2016-G011 City of San Marcos-
application_Redacted-highlighted-errors.pdf
Page: 1

Number: 1 Author: kelley Subject: Sticky Note Date: 9/17/2016 10:16:48 PM 
15. Description of proposed activity: Needs to include "fill in old millrace" (as listed in #18) as part of #15.

Number: 2 Author: kelley Subject: Line Date: 9/17/2016 3:37:48 PM 

Number: 3 Author: kelley Subject: Line Date: 9/17/2016 3:39:13 PM 

Number: 4 Author: kelley Subject: Sticky Note Date: 9/28/2016 3:55:10 PM 
16. Volume of sedimentary material to be disturbed monthly: Where did original figure of 1060 come from?  What measurements of Capes Dam & 
surrounding area were given in answer to #16? Why was this figure crossed out & reduced to "990"?  What figures changed to allow adjustment?

Number: 5 Author: kelley Subject: Sticky Note Date: 9/17/2016 10:24:14 PM 
19. Surface area of bottom to be disturbed (in square feet)  

1. Based on dam length of 168' and width of 25' or 4200 sq ft. 
 
2. Plus new Mill Race dam length of 40' by base width of 25' = 1000 sq ft 
 
3. Plus fill in Mill Race of approximate length 2110 ft long by approximately 25 ft wide = 52,750 sq ft 
 
1.   4200 sq ft + 
2.   1000 sq ft + 
3. 52,750 sq ft = 
 
57,950 sq ft, or 1.3 acres

Number: 6 Author: kelley Subject: Line Date: 8/16/2016 11:26:43 AM 

Number: 7 Author: kelley Subject: Line Date: 9/17/2016 3:38:49 PM 

Number: 8 Author: kelley Subject: Line Date: 9/17/2016 3:38:36 PM 

Number: 9 Author: kelley Subject: Text Box Date: 9/17/2016 10:24:32 PM 
57,950 sq ft, or 1.3 acres

Number: 10 Author: kelley Subject: Line Date: 9/17/2016 9:57:37 PM 

Number: 11 Author: kelley Subject: Line Date: 8/16/2016 11:27:17 AM 

Number: 12 Author: kelley Subject: Line Date: 8/16/2016 11:27:23 AM 

Number: 13 Author: kelley Subject: Sticky Note Date: 9/17/2016 11:00:30 PM 
20. Date that project is proposed to begin: Entered as "10/01/2016" on "05/03/2016".  It is now "9/19/2016" and it is 11 days until work is to begin. Time is of
the essence to settle these major measurement discrepancies, review hypotheses and adopt alternative plans to preserve endangered species. 

Number: 14 Author: kelley Subject: Rectangle Date: 8/16/2016 11:27:40 AM 

Number: 15 Author: kelley Subject: Sticky Note Date: 9/17/2016 10:56:05 PM 
21. Duration of disturbance period: 
Shown as "1 week" which denies the reality that once Capes Dam is removed, the San Marcos River is destablized from Rio Vista Dam to Cummings Dam. 
 
The San Marcos River will enter into a multi-decade phase of headward erosion with resultant deposition of sediment downstream from Rio Vista Dam, as San 
Marcos River establishes new equilibrium in its grade down to it's juncture with the Guadalupe River. 
 
"Everyday" rains will pose greater threat to property and life without the water braking capabilities of Capes Dam.

Number: 16 Author: kelley Subject: Line Date: 8/16/2016 11:28:19 AM 
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Critical clause left off sentence:
" that has been in existence for 150 years."
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Page: 2
Number: 1 Author: kelley Subject: Text Box Date: 8/16/2016 2:54:23 PM 
Critical clause left off sentence:
" that has been in existence for 150 years."

Number: 2 Author: kelley Subject: Sticky Note Date: 10/4/2016 12:57:37 PM 
"No compensatory mitigation should be required as the project will have a net positive effect on the habitat and the native aquatic species." 
   
This statement is made as fact, when it is an hypothesis held & promoted by only one professor, his students, and business associates.

Number: 3 Author: kelley Subject: Line Date: 10/4/2016 12:48:00 PM 

Number: 4 Author: kelley Subject: Sticky Note Date: 9/17/2016 10:44:16 PM 
22. Description of measures proposed to minimize harm to aquatic and riparian habitat: This is admission that the removal of Capes Dam will destroy an 
endangered specie (Texas Wild Rice/Zizania texana) which will have to be relocated so they can be "saved"

Number: 5 Author: kelley Subject: Rectangle Date: 8/16/2016 12:16:31 PM 

Number: 6 Author: kelley Subject: Sticky Note Date: 9/17/2016 10:44:10 PM 
22. Description of measures proposed to minimize harm to aquatic and riparian habitat: Why move the endangered specie of fish (Fountain darter/
Etheostoma fonticola)? Because the Mill Race - the Fountain Darter's preferred, self-chosen habitat -  is to be filled in with dirt, as stated on the first page of this
application.

Number: 7 Author: kelley Subject: Rectangle Date: 8/16/2016 3:16:37 PM 

Number: 8 Author: kelley Subject: Text Box Date: 9/17/2016 10:43:35 PM 
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Page: 4
Number: 1 Author: kelley Subject: Rectangle Date: 9/11/2016 5:33:23 PM 

Number: 2 Author: kelley Subject: Line Date: 9/11/2016 5:33:42 PM 

Number: 3 Author: kelley Subject: Line Date: 9/11/2016 5:33:54 PM 

Number: 4 Author: kelley Subject: Line Date: 9/11/2016 5:34:02 PM 

Number: 5 Author: kelley Subject: Line Date: 9/11/2016 5:34:17 PM 

Number: 6 Author: kelley Subject: Line Date: 9/11/2016 5:34:22 PM 

Number: 7 Author: kelley Subject: Line Date: 9/11/2016 5:34:31 PM 

Number: 8 Author: kelley Subject: Line Date: 9/11/2016 5:34:41 PM 

Number: 9 Author: kelley Subject: Sticky Note Date: 9/17/2016 10:59:47 PM 
Sand and Gravel Individual Permit Application, Signature Page: This acknowledged, signed statement by City of San Marcos Jared Miller certifies under 
penalty of law that "I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment for 
known violations."   
 
Perhaps City Mgr Miller would like to review his answers for: 
 
15. Description of proposed activity 
16. Volume of sedimentary material to be disturbed monthly 
19. Surface area of bottom to be disturbed (in square feet)  
22. Description of measures proposed to minimize harm to aquatic and riparian habitat

Number: 10 Author: kelley Subject: Oval Date: 9/11/2016 5:34:48 PM 
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Please refer to Attachment A for complete review of USFWS "Capes Dam-Breach & Channel Restoration"
report, dated April 2016

NOTE: The TPWD Sand & Gravel Permit is wholly dependent upon the USFWS report. Any errors or omissions in the USFWS report
are automatically transferred into TPWD Sand & Gravel Permit.
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Areal photograph is outdated and does not show the Wood Apt Complex
See Attachment A for a complete discussion of shortfalls of this page.
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Incorrect CFS recorded on undated photographs, so no cross-referecing to USGS water discharge monitors can occur
See Attachment A for a complete discussion of shortfalls of this page.
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See Attachment A for a complete discussion of shortfalls of this page.1
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See Attachment A for a complete discussion of shortfalls of this page.1
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See Attachment A for a complete discussion of shortfalls of this page. 1

kelley
Text Box
Attachment C
Page 12



See Attachment A for a complete discussion of shortfalls of this page. 1
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Theis image are not included in USFWS' report that was given to our
organization; The complete copy we were given is shown as Attachment A.
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Theis image are not included in USFWS' report that was given to our
organization; The complete copy we were given is shown as Attachment A.
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Theis image are not included in USFWS' report that was given to our
organization; The complete copy we were given is shown as Attachment A.
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In our opinion, this $250 was wasted when the City of San Marcos chose to file an incomplete report,
filled with inaccuracies demonstrated herein, since the information given by COSM to TPWD as part
of their Sand and Gravel Permit is incorrect, as is demonstrated herein.
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From: Montagne, Mike [mailto:mike_montagne@fws.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, May 10, 2016 10:33 AM
To: Tom Heger <Tom.Heger@tpwd.texas.gov>
Subject: TPWD Permit

Hey Tom,

How long does the public notice need to appear in the paper for or hang in the court house?

Thanks

--
Mike Montagne
Project Leader, USFWS
Texas Fish and Wildlife Conservation Office
500 E. McCarty Lane
San Marcos, TX 78666
512-353-0011 ext 236

On Tue, May 10, 2016 at 10:53 AM, Tom Heger <Tom.Heger@tpwd.texas.gov> wrote:

For projects disturbing less than 1,000 cubic yards of material (General Permit) the notice needs to appear in the 
paper only one day.

It also gets posted one time at the courthouse and counties vary in how long it stays up but as long as it was 
posted once you’re covered.

Tom

From: Montagne, Mike <mike_montagne@fws.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, May 10, 2016 10:58 AM
To: Tom Heger
Subject: Re: TPWD Permit

Thanks Tom.
--
Mike Montagne
Project Leader, USFWS
Texas Fish and Wildlife Conservation Office
500 E. McCarty Lane
San Marcos, TX 78666
512-353-0011 ext 236
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USFWS' application to TPWD through their Sand & Gravel Permit dated May 18, 2016 was approved for a 60 cubic yard variance, but was submitted as 70 cubic yard variance, while continuing to utilize incorrect measurements of Capes Dam of 3.7 ft height by 105 ft length, when correct & current values are measured at 9 ft height and 168 ft length - See Attachment A page 3-4 for documented measurements of Capes Dam, made Aug 16, 2016. 
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From: Montagne, Mike [mailto:mike_montagne@fws.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, May 25, 2016 9:38 AM
To: Tom Heger <Tom.Heger@tpwd.texas.gov>
Subject: Capes Dam Permit Amendment

Hey Tom,

I spoke with our engineer and he said that the 60 yards was easily within his margin of error for the 
removal. I have attached a letter requesting an amendment.

Thanks for the heads up.
--
Mike Montagne
Project Leader, USFWS
Texas Fish and Wildlife Conservation Office
500 E. McCarty Lane
San Marcos, TX 78666
512-353-0011 ext 236
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
On Wed, May 25, 2016 at 2:48 PM, Tom Heger <Tom.Heger@tpwd.texas.gov> wrote:

Thanks. I’ll make a note that double checking the volume calculations and jurisdictional requirements 
resulted in the project qualifying for a General Permit. With your letter and my notes on your 
application form we don’t need a new form to be submitted.

Since you used the Individual Permit form you may not have seen the public notice requirement and 
template in the instructions. It’s in the attached document. For General Permits, the requirement is one 
day in the newspaper and posted at the courthouse. The notice triggers a 30-day public comment 
period. Let me know if I can answer questions about that.

I spoke to our fish hatchery folks about their intake downstream of the dam. They said that as long as 
they get a week’s notice before work begins so they can fill up on water in case of a turbidity increase 
they are fine.

Tom
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
From: Montagne, Mike <mike_montagne@fws.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, May 25, 2016 2:59 PM
To: Tom Heger
Subject: Re: Capes Dam Permit Amendment

Great Tom. I think they posted the notices. I will get the proof of posting from them.

Talked with Kay at GLO. Sent her the drawings. I will keep her in the email loop from here out.

Thanks for your help.
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